July 16th,1931

Moved by Aldernan iiitchell seconded
by Alderman O!'Toole that the reports be adonted.

Motion passed.v/

SIDENALK LEUARGHANT STREET

Read report Committee on Works and
Olty Engineer on = petition for a concrete sidewalk
on the west side of this Street crom Coburg Road to

Watt Street?

City Engincer's Office,
Halifax, [.S.July 8th,1931

LEMARGHEANT STRIET SIDEFALK
Hie Worship the Mayor,

Sirs

I beg to report on a petition from
propcerty owners on LeMarchant Strecet asking for
a concrete sidewalk on the west side of this streect
from Coburg Road to Watt 8treet, that the estimated
cost of the work is $2,0004 of which the Qity's
share would be about one-half.

A school fronts on this street and
there 1s also one at the end of it and a sidewalk
is necessary in the interests of the school children,
28 well as the public generallye.

I would recommend that the work be
ordered to be done.

Respectfully submitted,
H.7eJphnston
CITY ENGINEER

City Worke Office,
Halifax, .S.duly 10,1971

LEMARCHANT STRZZT SIDEWALK

The 0ity OQouncil,

Gentlemen:

The Commlttee on Works recommend
that the attached report of the 0ity Engineer be
adopted and that a ¢oncrete sidewalk be coustructed
on the west side of LeMarchant Street from Coburg
Road to Watt Streets |

G.E.Ritchie
MAYOR ALD CHAIRUAN




L Mbth, 193 ;

'\' < - PN AR E N A B A - "
Mevel by Llderman Vibchell

Yolu e

'Y:»-

seconced by Aldermaa 0°Toole thas the reports be

. P O

T =

adopted. Hov y passeda

- L Lol W R Whpo g B e o
SIDEWALIL JURTIIE T0AD

Tl e J N € o ot Brtmepagm sy

negd raport Commitltee on Works
re laying of a coucretve sidowall curb ond guiter
on South side of Jubiles Road between Walaut and
Vernon Street;
0ity Works 0 flce, .
Halifax, July 11th,n931

JUBILEE ROAD SIDEWALK CGURB AND GUTTER
The City Counckl.

Gentlemnen

The Committee on Worke on June 24th
resolved to recommend to Jouncll that a concrete
sidewalk, curb and gutter be cgongtructed on the south
side of Ju01lee Road, between Talnut and Vernon
Streets.

G.E.Hitchie
MAYOR AND CHALRMAN

Mowed by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman O!Toole that the report be adopted.

LAt Motion passedo ‘/

SIDEVALE--GABDEN

Read report Committee on Works and

]

0ity Bngineer on a petition for a concrete sidewalk

on the West side of Garden Etreety

0ity Engineer's Ofiioce,
July &th, 1971

 GARDEN STREET SIDEWALK

His Worship the Mayora

Sirs

T big to report on a vetitlon from
pronerty owneres on Jarden Stroat caeking for a. concrete
sidewalk on the west side of he etreet, that the
estimated cost of the work is $2,900.00 oF which the
Jity'e share would be about onc~n1|f0 1 would
reconaend thet the wor¥k be owdered to be domne.

o)

Respectfully subml.ted,
“aWaJohnston 0
CITY ENGINEDH




July 16th, 1931

City Works Office, | 2
Halifax, dJuly 10%th,1931 ;

Garden Street Sidewalk -

The City Council. | |
Gentlemens

. Attached hereto is a report of the
City Engincer on the construction of a concrete-
sidewalk on the west side of Garden Street. The
Oommittee on Works recommend that the saild report
be adopted,

G:-E.Ritchie
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN

Moved by Alderman Mitchell
seconded by Alderman O!'Toole that the reports be
adopted. Motion passeds,

SIDEVALK QUINWOOL ROAQ

Read report Commit#ee on Works and

¢ity Engineer re laying of a concrete sidewalk on
north side of Quinpool Road between Robie and Parker
Streetss
¢ity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.
July 14tn, d971

QUINPOOL ROAD SIDEWALK

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:

In accordance whfth the resolution
of the Committee on Works, I beg to report omn tHe
question of extending the sidewslk on the north slde
of Quinpool Road between Robie Street 4nd Paxker
Street from the present walk to the‘ourb.

Due to the diagonal traffic across
the street it 1s ilmpossible to keep a sod on this
part of the sidewalk and in its present condition
the sidewalk hsg an untidy look and the water stands
there during rains,. The estimated cost of the pro-
posed work is $480,

A : T would recommend that it be
ordered to be donec.

Respectfully submitted,

HeW.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

140~




= P4 - , R .
ok fdhg 197

Clyy Woxrks 0fflce,
Hallfax, July 15%h,1935L

QUENEOUR_ROAD SAQERILE
The City Jouncile

tentlenens

. The Committec on Works recommend
Qor.adoptlonhﬁhe accompanyiag repors of the Qity
Engineer on the extension of the ghdguall on the
norvh eide of Quinpool Road Detween Hohie and Parker
Street, from the present walk to the curb.

W.E.Donovan
DEFJUTY MAYOR AXND OHAIRM&N
M oved by Alderman Mitchell
seconded by Alderman O!Toole that the reports be

5;M/3LAwf“” - adopted. Motion passed.

SLPEFALK UDRALS SHARET
Read report Oommittee on Works
re laying of a concrete sidewalk curb and gutter on

hoth gides of Morris Street Boulevard between LeMarcinant

and Seymour Stmeets

-

0ity Works Office,
Halifax, NeS,
July 10th, 1931
MORRIS €T,
COUCHETE CQURB AND GUTTER

The City Council.

Gentlemen;
The Qommittee on Works on the

9th, .inst., resolved to recommend to Oouncil

that a concrete curb and gutter be laid on both
gides of lorris Street Boulevard between LeMarchant
and Seymour Street to complete the curbs and gutiers
in that block.

G.E.ALtohle
MAYOR AND OEALRMAN
lioved by Aldermpn Mitchell
geconded by Alderman 0'Toole that the report be

&m—% MAAAAA adopted, Hotion passed.

o £y

- o -




/ | Sudawibih, 1971
TATERPEXTRISTON SUURLEY MEINL:

Read report Uommittee on Works
and City Engineer 1in re water extension o a new

aouse on the east side of Studley Averues

City Emgineer's Offiece,
Hdlifax, Mo 5o,
July LOtL, 197

SRRLEY ACNSRAMTER AR RSTHSAON

His Worship the HMayor.

Sirs
I beg to repert on the application
of the Provinodal Réalty Gompafly for tHe extension
of the water supply to a new house on the east sicde
of Studley Avenue, thét the estimated cost of the
work is $75000,

I would recommend that the pipe be
extended when one house is under construction and.
provided the applicant will sign a bond agreeing
to pay a special rate of $42,20 anc that this be
fixed by the Oouncil as stch rate,

Respectfully submitted,
H.WeJohnston
OITY ENGINEER

City Works QOffice,
Halifax, X.S.,
July 16th, 19%1
STUDLEY AVENUE

WATER EXTENSION
The 0ity Qouncil.,
Gentlemen: .
The Qommittee on Worke recommend
for adoptioh the attached report of tihe City
Engineer on an appiication of %hé Provinclal. Realty
Qompemy for the extension of the water supply to =
howse on the east slde of Studléy Avenue,

W.E.Donovan
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Mitohell seconded
by Alderman 0!Toole that the reports be adopted.

Motion passeds

12w




// July 16th, 1931

SEWER PHILLIPS STRERT

Read report Committee on Works and
City Engineer on a petition for the extension of the

sewer on Phillip Street:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
June 24th, 1931

PHILLIPS STREET SEWER.

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs

. I beg to report on a petition from
the owners of property on Philip Street asking for
the extension of the sewer on the street, that at
present it is only feasible to drain the properties
which axe within about 400 feet of Chebucto Road.

The sewer in this section will drain
eight houses now occupied, the remaining properties
in the future will have to be drained by a sewer
built in a lane to Joseph Street thence to Water—
main Road.

The estimated cost of the sewer to
drain the eight houses mentioned is $2,000, and
the estimated sewer age rates are $1,800400. Of
the eight properties that can be drained, the petition
is signed by the ownets of six of them,

A sewer is needed in this street
and it is reconmended that it be extended from
Ohebucto Road to a point about U400 feet southwardly.

Respectfully submi.ted,
He'WeJohnston
OITY EUGINEER.

City Works Offlcej
Halifax, Canada,
July 10th, 1931

PEILLIPS STREET SEWER

The City Council,

Gentlemens? '
The Qonmittee on Works recommend

for adoption the attached report of thg Olty Engineer
on the extension of the sewer on Phillips Street,
from Ohebucto Road to a point about 400 feet south-

wardly e
¢.E.Ritchie
MEYOR AND OHAIRLAN
Moved by Alderman llitchell scconded
. by Alderman 0'Toole that the reports be adopted.
giA13\~V°bﬁ' Motion passede |

oy A




!ﬁh Lol Lol N - e
/ Ul ___6 ;._h, 10,

SEWER AND TALZIR EXTENSION
ALIION ATD DUDMJR SURERT

e WAy ] 6

Read report Committee on Works
and City Engineer on a request from the owners
of property on Almon and Dublin for the extension

of the sewer and water service on those streetss

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, ¥.3.,June olth , 1931

ALUOT AND DUBLIN STREET SEWER AND WYATER

His Worship the lavor,

Sirs

I beg to report on the request of
the owners of vroperty on Almon and Dublin Street
asking for sewer and water extension, that it is
the Intention to build eighr houses in this block if
the necessary conveniences can be obtained.

The sewer on Dublin Street south
of Almon Street ends at Alwmon Street and it is not
feasible to extend this édewer northwardly to Edin-
burg Street owing to the slope of the Streetb,

A sewer can be constructed on Almon
Strecet to a poont about 200 feet west of Dublin Streete.

The water main on the two streets
at present ends at their intersection.

The estimated cost to construct a
sewer on Almon Street is $1,200,00 and the estimated
sewerage rates $900,00, One house is now under
construction at the north-west corner of the streect.

The estimated cost of the water
extension is $600,00, It is recommended that the
sewer be extended whon the second house is under
construction. It is also recommended that the water
be extended and that the Qouncil fix a speclal rate

of $36400,

The estimated cost of extending
the Water on Dublin Street from Almon Pireet to
Edinburg Street is $860,00, {t is recommended that
thie extension be made provided the owners agree to
pay a speclal rate of w51 O0e

Reppectfully submitted,
IslWadJohnston
QlTY ENGIIEER

gity Worke Off1 ze,
Halifax, F.S.Jduly 10,1971
ALMON AND DUBLIU ST,
SEWER AiD WATT
The 0ity Uouncii,

Gentlemen:
The altached revecit of the (Oity
Englneer on a reguest of the owers ol property




July 16th, 1931

on Almgn apd Dublin Street for sewer and water
extension is recommended to Council for adoption.

G-E.Ritchie
HAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN

lMoved by Alderman Mitchell seconded

by Kdderman O'Toole that the reporits be adopted.

Motion passed.y///

GRADING STAIRS STRELT

Read report Committee on Works
and O0ity Engineer on a petition for the grading and
taking over cf Stairs Street:

City Engineer's Office;
H&lifax, No SO’
July 1lth, 1931

SLAIRS STREET GRADING.
His Worship the Mayor.,

Sirs

I beg to report on the petition for
grading and taking over Stairs Street from Robile
Street to Kempt Road, that the petltion is signed
by the owners of about 56% of the frontage.

The estimated cost of the work is
$200,00,

I would recommend that the worxrk be
done in accordance with the provisions of the City
Oharter and, the cost charged to the property ewners
and when finished that the street be accepted as a
0ity Streete

Regpectfuly submitted
B, We JOhn B% on
OITY ENGIVEER

0ity Works Office
July 16th, 19731

Stairs Street Grading

The 0ity Council,

Gentlemen: |
The Committee o.. Works recommend for

adoption the attached report of the Oity Engineer on
a petition for grading send taking over Stairs Street
from Robie to Kempt Road.

TeE.Donovan

eI ATDIIMY A VAD AT A1 2TV AN




L)

Y 87 e - !: . ‘3 - )
COMA g e L Or SN

Moved by Alderman HMi%chell
8econded by Alderman OfTocle that the rTeports be
adqptedo Mos}bn passcd.

VIDENING PASRILS R

R Al
R4

Read reports fomumittee on Works

| . . o A "
and City Engineer re the videning of Payzght Streets

Clty wngineer:s QOffice,
Halifax, N,S.June 24th, 1931

PAYZANT STREET WIDHIING

Hie Worship the llayor .
Sirs

I beg to repert on a letter from
Mr. E.T7.Parker asking that the 0ity acduire a
portion of the property =it %Yhe southeast corner
of Lilac and Preston Streets, that in order to wften
Bayzant Street to the official line it will be
necessary to take sbout one-hodf of a double hguge
which is now docated eon this ceMera On the ngﬁ h
side of the house there is a eirip of vacant Ad4RE
about thirteen (13%'} feet wide. Eventually it wiTl be
necessary to acouire the building and land if ofd&r
to widen this stteet, but until vhe City is Yrepared
to do this, a big improvement could ve obtalned Ty
acquiring the strip of land referred to.

[ir., Parker, is in a position to deed
this this land to the ity and offers to do o at
a. cost of twenty cents ( $,20) a square foot. The
land is assessed for eighteen and one-half wentsg,
($.18%) The value of the strip et this rate bs $240.50,
The moquisition of this land would be a step towards
the final improvement and it would seen to me
advisable to accept the offer,

Respectfully submitted
H:WsJohnston
QITY ENGINEER

Oity Woriks Qffice,
‘ 4plifax, July 10th, 197
PAYZANT STRERT WIDENING

The City Councill,

Gentlemens

The Committee on Works recommend
the adoption of the attached revori of the G;ty
Engineer with reference %o accquiring the pgrg?pn
of the property at the south-east corner of wullac
and Preston Street for the purnose of widening
Peygant Strect,

G-Z.F itchle
MAYOR AND CHALRIIAN




July 16th, 1931

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman OfToole that the report be adopted,
llotion passed.

o Moved by Alderman Daley seconded
by Aldermen Logan that the matter of acquiring the
balance of the property necessary for the straightening
Payzant Strecet be referred to the Cormittee on Works
for report,

lloved in amendment by Alderman
Shields seconded by Alderman O'Toole that the follow-
ing words be added to the previous motion after
the word"street " and all property in the Oity en-
croaching on the str et lines be reported on at the
earliest posesible date. |

Amendment put ond resulted in

tie vote as followss

FOR THE AUENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Minshull Aldermen Mitochell
Shields Stech
0'Toole Daley
O!'Malley McInnes
Thonmpson Conn
Probert Logan
Smeltzer Golden
Adane =8 MoDonald -8

The Qhairman gives his casting
vote against the amendment and declares it lost.,
The Resolution is put and re-

gsulted in tie vote aleo?

FOR THE RESOLUTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Mitchell - Alderman Minshull
Stech Shields
Daley O'Toole
McInnes OtMalley
Conn Thompson
Logan Probert
Golden Smeltzer
lMcDonald— & Adame~ &

-1 U7




- Batas wer .under consideration, I suppgested thot

July lotn, 1971

The Chairman gives uis casbing vote in

favor of the motion and declared it passed,

/

DREDGING PUBLIC BATES

Read report Cormmittee on Works
anc Clty Engimser re dredging the Public Boths at
Horseshoe Islandg

City Engineer's Office,
AR '
Halifex, 1T, S.,
June 17th, 1931

PUBLIC BATHS DREDGING

His Worship the Hayor,

Sixre
When the estinates for the Public

appropriation be mcde for dredging at the Public
Betiis at Horseshoe Islanice No money was voted
for this purpoese, ‘

We hhave a balance on Capital Acco unt
amounting to about $900,00 which is available for
his, and while the amount is insufficient to do all
the work, that should be done, yet an irmprovemert
will be affected Dy using it as far as it will go for
dredgirg PUIrpoOsese

| I have a price from Wu.llcFatridge
of »1.25 a cubilc yard, which willmean that we can
dig out about 700 yardses He is the only one I
know that is in a position to do the work
immedintely, and I would recommerd that it be done.

Respectfully subnitvted,

H."7.Johnston,
CITY ENGI.EER.

ity Works Office,
Halifax, I+Seduly 10,1931

PUBLIC BATHS DREDGING

The 0ity Council,

Gentlemen?

The Oommltteec on Works recommend
that the attached weport of the City Englneer on
dredging ot the public baths at Horseshoe Island
be adoplied and thet the price submitted by Wile
MeFatiidge, $Ll.25 per cubic -awrd, be geceptods

¢.EZ.Ritvchie
UATOR AND CHAIRIAN

iy R




July 16th, 1931

loved by Alderman iitchell seconded

by Alderuaxn O'Toole thet the report be adopted.

lotion passed.//’

TENDERS FOR CQAL

Gy A

Read repord Coumnmittee on Worke
and City Engineer re terders for coall .
Oity Engineer's Office, |
Halifax, .S,
June 26th, 1971

TEJDERS FOR,GOAL

Hig Worship the uayor,

Sirs

I beg to report that tenders for
“the supply of coal for varlous departments were
received as followss

S. CUNARD & 00. RE. - G.B.GOODWI T
ARCIIBALD & CQOeLTDs
Acndia Run of Mine §$6,94 $7,00 87,05
Acadia Scrcened 8,00 Z,?S Te 55
Acadia Slack 6,00 00
Acadia Nut 10,00 9450 10, OO
Bras D'0Or R of
Mine 60 70
" Screened 7 70
" Slack 5600
Springhill Run of
Mine 6.9k
Springhill Screened 8,10
Springhill Slack 6,10
Indlian Oove Run of
mine 6.75
Indian Qove Secreened - 775
Indian Qove Slack | 4,80
Welsh Anthraocite 16450 15,50 16450

The lowest tender for Run of line
coal is 8.C0unard & Qo. for Bras D'Or, This firm'e
tender for Acadia Run of Mine is also the lowest,
We have been using this coal for some years and 1t
hae proved satisfactoxry.

It 1e recommended the the tender
of 8.C0unard & Co. for Acadla Coal be accepted.

e tender of R+E.Archibald for
Welsh Anthracite Qoal is the lowest and is recommended
for acceptance.

Respectfuxlv subm1uted
e e JOhnSt on

OITY EVGI ZER

~149-




July 16%7h, 1931

City Works Office,
July 10th, 1931

The City Oouncil.

Gentlemen:

Attached hereto is a report of the City Engineer
on Tenders for the supnly of cozl for the various departments

The Committee on Works recommend that said report
be adonted, . ' | '

G.E.Ritchie
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded by Alderman
O'Toole that t%7/}eports be adonted. Motion passed,
FLAG POLE GRAND PARADE

Read report Committee on Works and City Bngineer

re Flag Pole on the Parade!
City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.July &th,193%1
Grand Parade Flag Pole

His Worship the Mavor.

Sirs |
A contract was let to Bentley, Fleming & Co.,
to paint the flag pole on the Parade, when the topmast was
taken down it was found that the mainmast had rotten to such
an extent +that it was dangerous. Prices were obtained
from Bentley,Fleming & Co., and the Halifax Shipyards for
a new mast . \ "

The tender of Bentley,Fleming & Co., was $600,
snd that of the Halifax Shipyards $795.00. It is
recommended that the contract be awarded to Bentley,
Fleming &Co. -

Respectfully submitted,
H.WeJohnston
CITY ENGINEER

Oity Worke Office,
Halifax, July 10th, 1931
The City Council.

Gentlemen:

Attached hereto is a veport of the City Engineer
on replacing the flag pole on the Parade

The Committee on Works recommend that saild
report be adonted and that the tender of Bentley and
Fleming $600,00 be accepted.

. G.E.Ritchie
MAYOR AND CHAIRNAN

150




L UJ.»Z_ ]..6 Jl]. (j'%j,

Moved by Alderiman iiischell seconded

by Alderman O'Toole that the reports te adopied.,

Movion passed /

_FAIR WAGE (HAUSE-0TTY CONTRACTS .

Read report Jommittee on Worke
and CLty Engineer on & compla’ns of the Halifas
Digtriet Trades and Labor Qouncil that City Cor-
tractors wore not obeylng the falr wage clause in
the City Qontracte!

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax,KW.S.,
July L5th 1931

His Worship the liayor,

Sirs
I beg to report on the attached

minute of the City Councll regarding a complalnt of
the Trades and Labour Oouncil, that the Falr Wage
Olause in %the City eontrect for paving was not being
obeyed by the Contractor, that a delegaticm from
the Trades and Labour Coimcil was e ard at a meeting
of the Commlittee hekd on June 17th, 193%1, wl which
the Falr Wage Officer, Mr. Thomas Martln Wa.s
presente ‘

The only arguments advanced were
that the contractor was employing carpenters at
a wage of gixty cents instesd of the Union seale,
It was polnted out that the work being done was
setting forms and the men engaged in this work
were classified not as Oarpenters but as handy ien
or form setters. The Falr Wage Offlcer seened
to agree to this proposition, and umler the cir-
cunstances it would appear as uhough fhe Oontractor
covld not be compelled by the Oity %o pay the higher
ratee. ‘

Respectfully submitted,
H.W.Johilston,
0ITT ENGIFZER,

Oity Works O“fiveq
July léth 1971

Falr Wace Clauge

The C0ity Council,

Gentlemens
| Attached hereto 1c a repoxt of tiie
City mng;near “egnrdwng waces pald by contractors
0 whom coniracsts have beon given fcr Jity worlk,

At o meeting of the Gommittee on
ine aqid report was ordered
vounci¢ ?ov ito in-

Worke on the 15th s an
to be Torrarded to the Oi
formatione.

L
-2
Q
=
3O
\c

D."J_u.jd I'.Y lh..!. \..t .s.L ll;r sli\.[luuia»




R —

July 16th,, 1931

lioved by Alderuan Hitchell scconded

by Alderman 0!Toole thet the report be adopted,

W (EJ R/MV"‘Y“ Motion passec:./.i

WATZR AATES C.N. RAILUAY

Read reports Jommittee on Works
and Oity Engineer re rates charged the Oanadian

National Rallway for Water service!

Oity Engineer's Offi ce,
Halifax, ¥.S.,
July 7th, 1931

WATER SUP-LY |
CANADIAN TWATIOIAL RAILVAYS PROPIRTIES

W eed SN PEM BeSd B W G S e wete el tetetd  Baee e

His Worship the Mayor.

8ire

Water is being supplied to the
Canadian Natlonal Rallways vreperties under an
agreement entered into the first day of September,
1920, this agreement is subject to cancellation by
elther party on giving twelve months' notlce,

The sohedule of rates incorporated
therein 'was that 1In force at the time, since then
the rates have been revised by the Public Utility
Board and in addition the value of the properties
has greatly lncreased.

I beg to recemmend that the 0ity
Engineer be instructedto give the requisite notioce
of the cancellation of the agreement and on its
expiry that a new agreement be entered into, con-
talning such terme and conditione as may be
approved by the OQommittee on Works.

Respectfully submitted,
HeWeJohnston
- 0ITY ENGIVEER

JITY WOrXS OFFICE
Halifax, I.8.July 16,1931

Water Sup ly Oanapdian Nat.Rallways

The 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemen? |
the Oomalttee on Works recomnend

for adontion the attsched report of the Oity Engineer
with reference 4o the canceliation of the agreencent
for the supoly of water to the properties of the
Qanadian National Rallwayge

-],50w | W.E.Donoven '
DIPUTY LAYOR ARD CHAIRUAN




Motion passed.//

July 16th, 19731

Moved by Alderuman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman 0'Toole that the veports be adopted.

Motion passed.

/

QILING OF STEEETS
Aldermen O'llalley asks that the Qity

Engineer report on the oiling of Maynard Street from
Oharles to Cunard Streetss

TENDERS FOR FOOD SUPPLIZS
OITY EEALTH BOARD

Read report of the 0ity Health Boaxd

re tenders for food supplies for six month from

“July 20the

Holifax, N.S.July 16th,1931L

His Worship the layor
and Membdrs Citv Qouncil.

Gentlement

At a nmeeting of the 0ity Health Board
held on Tyesday,July 1lith, tenders for supplying
foodetuffs at the Infectious Disease Hdspital for
a period of six months from July 20th, were recommended
for acceptance as follows?

Groceries Ritcey & Qoo
Meatetuffs W.A Maling & Coe
Butter & Eggs 8mith & Proctor Lide
Fighetuffs Boutiliert's Ltde
Bread JeJ.Scriven & Sone

Milk & Oream  Willow Park Pairy
(0.W.Millard,Prop)

The prices in each case are the lowest quoted.

| Respectfully submitted,
W'D'Forrest
OHATIRIMAN
OITY HEALTH BOARD.
Moved by Alderman Stech seconded

by Alderman Speltzer that the report be adopted.

TENDERS FOR COAL ETC. OLTY HOLE

Read report Charitliee Committee

covering tenders for coal,ice,and for painting

at the T.B:Hospitals




Julv 16th, 1975

Halifax, ¥.S.dune £56%h,19%
His Worship ’ 495
the Mayor and Members of
City Qouncil,.

Gentlemens
The Charities Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report,

VEIBERS PRESENT: The bhq'znal
Aldermen Mlnshull, Probert and Redrond.

Tenders for Coal and Zce for the Jity
Houe and for Painting the interior of the ity ‘

Tuberculoslis Hospital were received as follows?

CITY HOIE

QAL
G.B-Gooawin Goal Co.~Acadia 6,89 por ton
Victoria 6,60 "
Bras d'0r 6.87 "
Anth®scite 16,00 "
8.0unard & 0o. Acadia 6,94 M
‘ Bras 410r 6470 M
Springhill 649l M
Anthracite 15450 M
R'E.Archibald Acadia 6,75 "
Springhill 64950 "
Bras d'Or 6,%5 i
Indian Qove 6,00 "
Ant hracite 15,50 "
I1CE
Georpe Hutchinson
Ioe 4,00 per ton

3 (10 lb.Pieces daily) .
5e00 per ronth

TUBZROVLOSIS HOSPITAL , '
PAINTING Kennvth Keating 1,850,00

Frank Reardon Coe

Linmited 1,998,00
T.Eaton & Coe
Limited 4,237.00

Collins & Ead 2,567,00
McDonald Hardware

coeLtd. 1,510000
REQQIMENDATIONS
OIE‘Y HOIUE |
COAL R.E.Archibald Acadia Run of lilne
| and Anthracite
ICE George Hutchineon
TUBEROULGSIS HOSPITAL
PAINTING McDonald Hardware Co.Ltds
Respectfully submitted,
E.G.Shiclde |
CIAZRIAN
15k




Baly 16th, 1931

Moved by Alderman Shields seconded

by Alderman Minshull that the report be adopted.
},\}/{. QN’&MLM fotion passed. |
’ ,Alderman McInnes gave notice of

Boﬁwvbaﬂfk reoonsider;}ion.

BEDFORD ROW FIRE STATION
TEND NGRETE FLOOR

Read report Committee of Firewards |

v’ gu»f”" re tenders for a reinforced concrete floor at
ETL D

» %w/ H 7 . Bedfotd Row Fire Stations
Halifax, N.S8.July 14th,1931
COMMITTEE ROOM BEDFORD ROW FIRE STATION

His Worship the M or,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemens

At a meeting of the Qommittee of
Firewards held thls day, tenders for the con-
struction of a reinforced concrete floor at the
Bedford Row Fire Station were consildered as follows$

Ernest Bianco $3,789,70
Thos, S.8tephen 3,970 00
D+K.MacAulay , 114,00
R-K.Steeves 4 383,00
A.S-MecMillan #,79;,00
John T.Inkpen , 4 298,00
Robt Ed. CQompany , 433,00
Standard Construction Co. 5, 77000
M.H.McManus 5,856 .00
Miller €onst.Coedtd. 5, 924400
S.A*Marshall & Son 6, 300400

Your Committee recommend that the
tender of Ernest Blanto, belng the lowest be accepted

Respectfully submitted,
Walter Mitdell
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Mitohell seconded
by Alderman Qonn that the report be adopted. Motion

passed

~155




// July 16th, 1973).

WEST STREET FIRE STATION
TESDERS FOR TAR AR GRAVEL ROOF

~Read revort Commlttee of Firewards
re Tenders for a new tar and gravel roof for West
Strect ¥Mire Stotion? |
Halifax, N.S.July 1#,1931

Comittee Room

Bedford Row Fire Stgtion

His Worship the Mayor,
and Meribers of the Oity Council,

Gentlemeny

At a meeting of the Comnittee
of Firewards held this day, tendere for a new tar
and gravel roof for the West Street Statlon were
sybmitted as follows

Connors & Johnston $325 .00
D.A.Cumnings & Co. 0,00
W lMcFatridge 278.00
Jaies Donohue Linited 2li7,00

Your Cominilttee reommmend that
the tender of James Donohue Limitéd for the armount
of $2UL7.00 be accepted.

Respectfully submitted

Walter Mitchell
CHAIRMAN

lloved by Alderman Mitohell

Lpedi= ,
’{67¢“” Z)V“" seconded by Alderman Golden that thc report be

D

Jt 74

adopted. Motios/@assed.,
FIPE QHIEF'S OQUVENTION

Read report Qommittee of Firewards

covering report of Ohief Churdill 3
Halifax, N.S.July 14t0,1931

00iiITTEE ROOU
BEDFORD ROW FIRE §TATION

His Worshlp the Meyor,
and Members of the Oitr Oouncils

Gentlemens

At a neeting of the COounittee of
Firewards held this day the attached weport was
referred to vou for wour information.

Respectfully submitted
Walter Mitchell
OHAIRIAN

156




/

a*

@ /CA M

July 16th, 1931

Referred to the Finance Comnittee

for report at/}he next meeting of Council.,

CITY HO.:E EXTENSION

Read report Qharitice Committee
re progress being made with plans and specifications
for extension of the 0ity Homes
Halifax, July 1l4th,193%1

His Worship the lMayor,
and Members of Qity Ooun011.

Gentlenens
The Charities Committee met this
day ~nd bep to subnit the following report.

IIEBERS PRESENTS The Chairman,
Aldernen llinshull,Redmond and O'lalley.

Your Corwiittee beg to report pro-
gress in connection with the extension to the Oity
Houe. Plans and speclfications have been prepared
and tenders called for returnable at noon on
Friday,July 2lth, 1931

Respectfully submiuted
W.E G.Shields
OHAIRMAN

OITY NOUE AND T.B. HOSPITAL
HONTHLY REPORT

Read report Charities Oommittec

for the month of June 1931 showlng the number
of inmates in the O0ity Home to be %63 and the number
of patients in the T.B.Hoepital to be 463

FILED ¢/
PIRES THRIR CAUSES AWD LOSSZS

Rend report Oommittee of Firewards
covering report of Ohlef Ohurchill re Fires thelr
causes and loeseg during the .oaths from January
to May inclusives

157~




‘ff-f--f-""""""'!llllll|||IIIIIIIIIIIIIIl||||||||||.....I.....................I

July 1H6%h, 1931

FENZRTY PROPERTY-Ii

Read report Finance Qommistec re

mortgage on the Fenerty Property Blue Bell Lanes

Melifax, 5.8.July 10th, 1 3

Dear Sirs

| Soiie ycars ago, Herbert A.Fenerty
was an innate of the City Ho.ie and incurred an
account with the City for approximately $1,000,00
Subsequently hie property on Blue Bell Lane wag
mortgaged to The Nova Scotia Trust Qoupany for
$2,500400 and a second mortgage was given to the
Oity for $500.00. It is ny understanding that
nelther of these mortgages has since been pald,

The property in question is now

"being sold to one D.F.Maclecan under an Agreenent

of Sale for the sum of $6,800,00, and in order to.
complete the arrangements, the Nova Scotia Trust
Qompany is asked to advance a further sum of $300,00
The Trust Conpanyt 18 not prepared to do this unless
the Qity will release its second mortgage, permit
the Truet Couipany to regilster a furtiier charge of
$300,00 and then record a new mortgage to the City
for the anount owinge

In consideration of the Qity
carrying out thie proposal, the Purcheser, lr,
aclkean 1s preopared %o enter into an agreement to
pay the O0ity $10.00 per month until the full
amount owlng has been paid.

Will you be good enouch to submnit
thisg matter to the Finance Ooumlttee and advise
ne if the proposal set forth above is satisfactory
“to the Committee,

Yours very truly,

| Rugeell iiclnnes

His Worship liayor Ritchie, | :
City Hall,

2
Aallfex, .S Qommittec Room, Qity Hall,
| © July 16th, 19731
His Worship the layor,
and lembers of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:
At a meeting of the Finance Oommlttee

held this day the attached letter from Messrs. Hall
& lUcInnes in reference to a certain Mortgage given
to the 01ty by one Herbert A.Fenerty who was an
inmate of the Oity Mome, and incurred an account
with the 0ity for approximately $1,000 was submitted
anc reale

L




- , The Horigage Was on g propert:
Bluebell Lane for theosu% gf $500,00 aﬁd Es séigg
outstanding. To enable this property to b sold,

the 5roposi%ion le that the 0ity release the mo%tgage
for 500,60 and take a subsequent mortgage for an) '
additional sum of $300,00 which amount will be paid,
by the Purchaser of the property, lr. D.F-lMaclLear

in monthly instalments of $10,00 eache.

Your Committee revormmend that the
Hayor and City Olerk be authorized to give a release
of the mortgage now outstanding and to take a sub-
sequent mortgage for the sum of $£00,00 on this
property, said rortgage to be paid off in monthly

instalments of $10500 each until the whole amount with
interest is paid.

Respectfully subnmitted

H.J.3Stech
CHAIRMAN

¥pved by Alderman 8tech seconded
by Alderman Thompeen that the report be adorted.
| Aldermanliclnnes ig excused from
voting as he is acting as Solicitor in the
applicatione

V/ Motion passed.

CLAIM M, MOF. HALL FOR CQIPENSATION

Read report Finance Committee on
the applicntion of the Exhilbition Commission re-
questing. the adoption of a resolution in connection

with the alledged claim of M. MoF.Halls

Halifax, N.S.July lBth,l931

His Worshilp the Mayor
and Members of 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemens

At o meeting of the Finance Committe
held this day, the letter of Mr. H.D.Blden,Secretary
of the Nova Scotia Provincial Exhibitica, covering
o certified ecopy of a resvlution passed on the 10th
of June last,  seekiag authority for the payment of
$5,000,00 compensation to Mr. licF.Hall was under
consideration. Your Committee recommend that the
OQouncil do not conocur in the finding, of ‘the
Exhibition Oommission and that no leglelation
in this matter be sought by the 0ity,

Respectfully submitted,
H,J.Stech
CHAIRIfAN
=159




dJuly 16%h, 1971

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded

by Alderrian MeInnes that #%he report of the Fimance
Oommittee We adopteds Motien put and passdd

eleven voiling for the same and four mgaindt it ae

followss
TOR THE MNQTIRN ASALIST LT
Alderman Mitchehl Adderman Lo
Tiinshull ! g' :gley
Stech Probert
Dad oy dneltzer
McInme o
Conn
Golden
ReDonald
Shieldd
Thoripson |
Adame— 11 o

'éeo INPROVEMENTS
zméagiax.goau

Read report Finance Committee

re temporary loan f&r looal improvementss

City Auditor's Dffice,
July 15th, 1931

The Chalrmen,

- P inance Committes,
City Hall,

CITY.

Dear Sirs |
Under Bection 571 of the City
Oharter authofity is granted the Oity to make certain
orrowings from 148 bankers in respeot to Loeal
Improvenent e,

Up to now we have Yteen finenclng
our requirements from sundry avelleble ufumds
but our Loeal Imprevement lists have grown to such
proportions that 3t is diffiocult to continue on
this basisge - |
, 2 would ask yout Oommittee to
approve resolution under which we could borrow up
to $100,000,00 from our bankers to finance abutiers
proportion of lLoeal Tmprovements until such tiwme
as they are pald,

The authority in question which
would not be utilized to the amount of $100,000,00
at the moment could stand as a continuing authority
to serve our requirements for sone time to cone.

Youres truly
Asil.Butler
OITY AUDITOR




Jud 1080 . 1931

Committec Room, Git
QJ \1137'19131’ 19
His Worship the N%JOT
and Members of the Jitv Council,

CGentlemeny

. . At a nmeeting cf the ¥Finance Committee
wedd this day the attached Lletter of ths 0ity Audbtor
10 respect to certaln borrowings for lodsl improvements
was submicted and zead.

Your Committee concurs in the pro-
posal of the Audivor and wmecormend that the
accompanying resolutlon covering a period of one
year be adopted, ,

Respectfully subuitted,
Ho.d.3%ech
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded
by Alderman lielanes that the report be adopted.
Motion passede

The following resolution wmas
gubmitted-:

WHEREAS by Seotion 571 of the Oity
Oharter 1t is enacted that whenever money is
regulred to be borrowed to meet the amount of
the deferred obligatlions of abuttere for Local
Inprovemnents, the City may borrow from any bank
or fund avallable the amount required for such
purpose and apply the same to the performance
of such work end repay the woney so borrowed fron
the monles collected frowm such abutting ownere.

THEREFORE RESQLVED that the Oity
Council, on the recommendation of the Committee
of Binwaoe do approve of the C0lty Treasufer
arronging Wlth the Royal Bank of Oanada for a
loan not exceeding & { the sum of $100,000,00
(b) an interest rate of 5:% per annum and (o)
a period of oie year.

Uoved by Aldermen Stech seconded

!

y /gp”“ﬁé by Alderman Yclmnes ané passed unanirouslys

R

0ITY OLERK'S DEPARMI(ENT
APPOIJITUENY OF STENOGRAPEIO ASSISTANT

Read report FPinance Oomuittee
in re appoiatment of a sitenographer—Assisgtant in

the Oity Olerlz's Depariment

~1 5L




July 16th, 1931

City Olerk'e Office,
July 2nd, 1931

Alderman H.J. Stech,
Chairman,

and Members of the Finanoelﬁommittee.

Gentlemen:

; take this opportunity of laying
before you the necessity of appointing another assistant
Clerk in this Department.

As you are individually aware the
work in this Department has increased enormously of late,
and my assistant is unable to keep up with it.

During the past year over seventeen
hundred Judgments were ordered entered up in the City

Court and the whole work of this Court and the Police

Court has been increased by leaps and bounds. On one

day last week we had orders for over two hundred summons

in the City Court and we have issued for this term three
hundred and fifty. Some weeks ago Mr. Powell prepared

a statement for Alderman McInnes with reference to thie work
and this data 1s before him

Every morning there is a line-up
of the Nova Scotia Police laying informations for various
offences against the Liquor Qontrol Act. This takes
up much of Mr. Powelll's time, and it 1s impossible for
him to keep up with his work.

The summer season is now here and
provision must be made for vacations. It is impossible
to keep clerks tied down fifty-two weeks out of the year.
without some relaxation.

May I suggest that a young man with
a failrly good educstion and knowledge of stenography
and typewriting be appointed so as to relieve the
pressure now being felt,

Yours truly,

H.S¢Rhind
0ITY CLERK

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
July 3rd, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gentlemen:?
A joint meeting of the Committee

on Finance and Laws and Privileges was held this day.

The meeting was called at the
request of the City Olerk to oconsider an application
for the approihtment of an additional assistant in his
Department.

162~




TR

‘ A letter from the City Qlerk
setting ﬁorth sorie of the facts in connection with
the application was subnmitted and read,

It was found that owing to the
pressure of work in the Police and Qity gourts'the

staff at present employed is unable to keep the work
up to date.

| - . Your Committee recommend that
authorlty be given 1t to engage a competent stenogra-
pher zit% %t %ﬁasg Ewoayoarg experience as an |
asslstant to The Oity Qlerk at a salary not to cxceed
#1,200,00 per annuii. Y

Respectfully submi tted,
H.J.8tech
OHAIRMAN
lioved by Alderman Stech .
seconded by Alderman Tho:mpson that the report be

adopted. llotion passed.

DEPARTUENTAL APPROPRIATION
41> ———

Read report of the Finance

Committee In reference to the Qity Audlitor
submitting reporte of deparimeantal appropriations
at the monthly meetinge of Oouncils

City Auditor's Office,
July 15th, 1931

The Chairman
Finance'OOmmittee,
Oity Hall,

QITY.

Dear Sir:

Section 295 of the Charter
gtates that one of the duties of the Auditor
shall be to prepare statements showlng the amounts
standing to the credit of each of the respective
appropriationse

e | We have been doing this all
along but’ as the matter of preparing this in -
formation involves considerable time, I would
suggest that ther: 1s no real necd of these
staterente until the comtencerent of the eighth
ronthe ' S g :
. The only exception I would
moke to this arrangement ls that if any COhalrman
o% Departmentol Head deeires to kiow the standing
of the appropriation we, of course, wlll be
roquired to give it to hins  We have always
' po this and shell be glad to continue to dd it in
futures. -
I should like, howevcr, to ‘
obtain your approval to my action in not forwarding
atetenonts of appropriations until the eighth monthe

. Yourd truly,

AllL{Butler.
163 CITY AUDITOR

/




W L X bt teas

Committee Room, City Hall,
July 15th, 1971

8ls Woreiln the Mayor,
and Gity Qouncil.

Gentlemens

At a meetiag of the Finance
Jommittee held thils day the attached letter of the

ity Auditor with reference to preparing monthly
statements of accounts showing amounts standing to

the credlt of each of the respective departments,
was submitted and read,

Your Committee recommend that
the Qouncil concur in the proposal of the Auditor.

Respectfully submitted,
Ho Jo Stech
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Stech seconded

by Aldermsn Mitchell that the report be adopted.
Motion passed. /

OITY HEALTH BOARD
APPOINTMENT QF DAIRY, AND FOOD INSPECTOR

Read report Clty Health Board re

appointment of a Dalry and Food Inspectors:

Moved by Alderman Daley secoded
by Alderman Stech that the report be filed.
Motlon passed.

| Moved by Alderman Logan seconded

by Alderman Golden that Dr.McFatridge be appointed
Dalry and Food Inspector.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Thompeon seconded by Alderman Minshull that the
metter of appointment of a Dairy and Food Inspector
be roferred back to the Health Board.

Amendment put and lost seven voﬁing

for the amendment and nine against it as followss$

1,64~




FOR THE ALENDUENT AGAINST IT

Alderman Minshwmll Alderman Mitchell
. Shields Stech
0'Tooble Daley
O'lilelley McInnes
Thompson Conn.
Probert Logan
Smeltzer - 7 Godden

McDonald —9~‘

The motion to appoint Dr.McFatridge
is put and passed twelve voting for the same and

four against it as follows:

FOR THE MWOTION AGAR{ST IT

Aldermen Mitchell Alderman Ol!lalley
Yinshull Thompson
8tech Probert
Daley Smeltzer
McInnes
Conn
Logan
Golden
McDonald
Shields
O'Toole
Adane =12 ol

pJ;;;;’ The Ohairman declares Pr. H.S.
{iﬁieﬁg;« MoFatridge duly elected Dairy and Food Inspector

[
L pl" }7‘0

‘,'ﬂ,t J for the 01ty of Halifax,

S/ |

UNION OF NOVA SQOTIA MUNICIPALITIES
—_ QRN FNTAQN

The Ohalrman nominates the following
named as a Speclal Committee to arrange for the
entertainment of delegates to the Union of Nova
Scotia Municipalitiee Convention on August 19th,
20th and B16% next., o

Hie Worship the Mavor,

Alderman Probert,

Minshull
O'Malley,
Redmond
Qonn .

f?(cz o Golden "~ -
Jity Engineer, APPROVED

~165




Read report 8pecinl Cormnittee on
Public Utilities covering resolution in reference to
engeging the services of S.H.Mlidram ,Boston, to
make a preliminary investigation of the rates
charged Py The Maritime Telegraph and Telephone
Company L imlteds

Kalifax ,¥.8. July 9th, 1971

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Qouncil.

Gentlcmen:

_ At a meeting of the Gormittce on
Public Utilities held this day, at which were
present, .

W.E.G.Bhields,

Frank Adaus,

Russell lclnnes,
the question of rates charged Dy the Maritime
Telegreph and Telephone Coupany,lLimited in the Oity
of Halifax was discussed at so.ic length, and after
dlscuseslion it was unanimously agreed that the
Commlttee should obtaln the services of an expert
to make a preliminary investigetion upon which to
banse 1te decision as to the proper steps to be taken.

| In order to carry out this re-—
commendation, the attached resolution was passed
unanimously.

Russell lolInnes
CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that this Committes
recommend that the Oity of Ealifax engage-the |
services of 8°H.Mildram, Oliver Building, 14L Milk Street
Bogton, to make a preliminary lavestigatlon of the
ratee oharged by The Maritime Telegraph & Telephone
Oompany,Limited in the Oity of Halifox, with a view
to obtaining sufficient information uptdn which to
base o decision as to whether or not an application
should be made to The Board of Qommissioners of
Public Utilitiee for a revislon of the present
gchedule of rated and charges or for a change 1la the
systen of making up such rates, particularly
respecting metered servioce,

AND FURTHEER RISOLVED that the
Oouncil asuthorize the expenditure of an amount not
exceeding Fifteen Hundrdd Dollore ( $1,500,00)
to carry out such investigetions

~166~




lMioved by Alderman McInnes
seconded by Alderman Thompson that the report and

resolution de adopted.

/

TAX COLLECTIONS JUYE 19%L

Motion passed,

Read report City Auditox covering

tax and other collections for June 1931

City Auditor's Office,
- June 30th, 1931
His Worshi® +%he Mayor,
and Membere of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen: ‘

~ Report on Tax Qollections for the
month of June 1s subnitted. Collections amounted
to $673,860488, Qollections on account of taxes
for ci¥ic years prior to May 1lst 1925 were $226,74,
The outstanding book value of this groupon June 30th

1931 was §642,797.838

Arrears Taxes

Outstanding New Accoumts  June Outstanding
Balances and other Collections Balances
_ _Yay 1931 _Adjustuents June 1931
Oivic Year ' :
19gs~26 - $69, 327,24 $10%.78 $69,223.46
0ivic Year e |
1926-27 4g, 015,96 237,55 U47,778.41
Oivic Year R
1927~28 53, 580484 805,26  52,775458
Otvic Year o '
1928-29 86,5524 76 3,227.99 83, 324.77
Oivic Yee | '
1629230 20k, 063.23 0,806,47 19%,256.76
0ivioc Year | - |
72 .3 ,27Le (2 42,90 5.2 , 528,
URRENT TAXES
Oivio Y
19§1332ear 1, 562,998.53 596, 76441 966,234.12
WATER DEPT,
and | | ‘ .
¥§§§§ o 107,721.6 62,595.QF 34.1%%,23 136,163.50
$§$ 575,992+ 90 Aace 02008 8O 7 800,85919 2,720.10




Mkl A Htauds AL

imates Ousstanding Collections
Previous 1h Jene Balances
— . Jiondh P

———t

Poll Tax J ‘
~930-31  $18,000,00 #3,974,30  $961,00 $3,01%,30

.9%1-32  18,000,00 1%,000400 1,291,00 16,708,00
Dog Tax 3,50000 1,988.00 1,8%6,00 102,00

Respectfwlly suhnitied,

A.Ml.Butder,
(ITY AUDITOHR

FILZD

Moved by Alderman ¥Mitchell seconded
by Alderman Minshuld that this meeting do now adjourn,

Motion passede

14T QF HEADLINES
Kotice of Reconsideration 124
#ire Chief's Cenvention 125
Trade and Liboy Council 125
Resolution re Qompeny Burpluses 125
Eeriy Olosing 8hoe Repair Shops 125
Works Deparinent Accounts 126
General Accounts 127
Uitv Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 127
Fire Dept. Accouwnts 128 .
Library fSccounis 129 -
Police Department Accounts 192
Gity Prison Aecounts 130
0ity HBealth Board Accounte 130
Gardens Parks and €Qorwion Accounts 171
Alrport Wenclng Oontract=Final Payument 131
Oiling Allen S%, 132
0iling Wooddll Sireet 133
Oiling %liaden Btireet 13
Sidmwalk &g:ﬂcowﬂ gBtreet 132
Bidewallk QOxfolrd 3tweet 173
S*dewa!k~&“1én gtreet 137
Sidewalk hellerchant Lireet 138
Jidewallk Jubliee Road 139
B8idowalk Q’&rdeﬂ Qtt‘eeu 1 9
S81dewal.k %uinpool Road 140
Sidewalk Morris Street 141
Water Rxtension Studley Avenue 142
Sewer ”hi‘llps 3t reet 1 R
Sewer and water Extension Almon and Dublin 8t. 1
Grading Btaire Btreet 1&:
Widening Pavoens Street 145

Dreceing Public Baths
Tendere fox Joan
L0H%~




, July 16th, 1931

Headlines
Continued
Tenders for Coal 149
Flag Pole Grand Parade 150
Falr Wage Olause-€ity Oontracts 151
Water Rates G¢-.N.Rallway 152
O1ling of Btreets ' 153
Tenders for Food Supplies City Health Board 153
Tenders for Coal etc., Oity Heme 157
Bedford Row Fire Station Tenders for Concrete '
Floor 155
Fire Ohief's Convention 156
Oity Howme Extension 15
City Howme and T.B'Hospital monthly report 15;
Fire8 their causes and losses 15
Fenerty Property-Mortgage 15
Claim M . McF. Ball for compensation 159
Local Improvemente <Temporary Loan 160
City Olerk's Pepartment-Appointment of
8tenographic Assistance 161
Departmental Appropriation Reports 163
Oity Health Board- Appt. of Dalry and Food
Inspector 164
Union of N.S.i unicipalities Convention 165
Business Telephone Rates | 166
Tax Collections June 1931 167
Meeting gdjourned
WM"
- »E.Donovan,
W{ DEPUTYIAYOR
J
H.S.RHIND

CITY OLERK




EVENING SESSION

8.10 o'clock,
Oouncil Chamber,
City Hall,
July 28th, 1931

% A meeting of the 0ity Oouncil was
 held thie evening, At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Mitche;l, Minéhull; Donovan, Redmond, McInnes, Conn,
Logan, Golden, McDonald, Shields, O'Toole, Thompson,

O'Malley, Probert Smeltzer and Adams.

The meeting was called specially to

consider the following 1ltems of businesss

1, | 'l Report Committee on Works re paving
st reet railway trgoks.
2,  Report Oharities Committee re tenders
for the proposed extension to Olty
Home
%o Report Finance Committee Fire Chief's
7/ Oonventions.

PAVIIG STREET RAILWAY TRACKS

Read report of the Qommittee on Worke

re paving etreet raillway trackss

Qity Works Office
Halifax, N.S.
July 2¢fn, 19%
PAVING STREET RAILWAY |
TRACKS ,

The 0ity Oouncil.

mens
Gentlemen At a meeting of the Committee on Works

held on this date, the following resolution was
recommended to the 0ity Oouncil for adoptiont

=170~




, RESOLVED that the recommendation
contained in the Oity Engineer's report of July 13th,
1931, on paving street railway tracks, be adopted,
namely, | | A
| "that the 0ity ask for legislation
permitting the Nova Scotia Light and Power Company,
Limited to charge to the electric 1light or other
departments, the annual charges upon the sums
necessary to defray bo much of the cost incidental to
the proposed work as is a betterment that is to say
the amount of the net plant increase due to the pro-
posed work, this to apply. to any future track ex-
tensions or permanent pavement that may be ordered by
the 0lty Council, These charges would consist of
interest at a rate equivalent to the actual cost of
the money to the @ompany, and depreciation to cover
the whole portion of the track, roadbed, paving and
facilities insetalled, less the depreoiaﬁion required
at the present time %o properly provide for track
and faclillities to be repla ced. It 1s understood,
of course, that no increase of rates shall be charged
to users of electricity due to the change. These
charges and depreclation to be fixed by the Board of
Public Utilities" ,

provided that the Tram Qompany will agree to extend
thedr tracks on Qunard Btreet, from Windsor 8treet
to Agricola 8treet in lieu, of the suggested route on
North Park Street, and that all Belt Line cars be
routed over this extension,

Alderman Mitchell dissenting

G.E.Ritohile
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Shields seconded
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman
McInneé geconded by Alderman Mitchell as followsg

That the Nova Scotia Light and .

Power Qompany be requested to place the foundation.
for its tracks on Gottingen ,Almon, and Windsor
Streets, and lay the necessary ties and ralls and
that the 0ity complete the pavement of these

" gtreets as 1f no tramtracks were there and that
the additional cost of this work be borne by the
0ity as a whole and that the Oity seek at the
next session of the lgislature any legidlatlon
required to carry this resolution into effect

After a lengthy discussion of the

subject Alderman Donovan submits an amendment to the

amendment , seconded by Alderman Logan as follows?

=171~




e uiy 28%h, 19%1

That tlhe matter of paving street rail-
way tracks be referred back %o the Jommitiee on Worke
for further consideration together with the amendment:
.submitted by Alderman McInnes, and that the Chairmsn
of the Finance Commiltiee and the Ohairman of the
Lawg and Privileges Uommittee be associated with the
Oommittee on Works in ite deliberations of thie |
amatter. | ’ﬂ

Amendment put and paesed thirteen

voting for the same and three against it as followss

FOR THE AMENDYENT AGAINST IT

Alderman Mitchell Alderman Probert
¥inshull Smeltzer
Donovan Adams
Redmond
McInnes
Conn
Logan
Golden
McDonald
Shields
O'Toole
O!'M alley
Thompson  =13% = 5

» N * of
7 Y0 GO L)
Q‘.S.. '}J'.,.. et MET

OITY HO.E EXTENSIQN=TENDERS
Read report of the Charities Committee

T A L R B R e e A S Lt T R S Wober s

covering tenders for the proposed extension to the

0ity Home?

Halifax, N.S.July 24th, 1931

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.,

Gentlemen: , |
The Oharities Committee met this day

and beg to submit the following repoIte

MEMBIRS PRESENTs~ The Uhairman, Alder-
men Smeltzer, Probert, Redmond, 0'Malley and franshud s

TENDERS for the extension to the Uity
Home were received as followss

Rhodes Ourrie (oe $7
H'¥s Steeves

Thomas §.8tephen

W' @-Foley .
Brookfield COonst. Coo
MacDonald Consts Coolitds
172~




July 28th, 1931

A.8-MacMillan $63,000.00

Standard Qonstruction ¢ '
Company,Ltd. 2,993,95

D'K.MacAulay 52, 287,00

As the Tender of D'K.MacAulay did
not comply with the requirements in the way of
security it was not considered,

The Tender of the Standard Construction
CosLtd. is recommended for acceptance.3 voting for

the recommendation and 2 against, viz.- For recommend-
ation-Aldermen Minehull ,Ql'Malley, and Smeltzer,
Against recommendation: Aldermen Redmond and Probert.

TENDERS were also received for the
proposed daouble flats bwildings These tenders were

not sultable and,K your Committee beg to say that at

a future date they will submit a report in connection
with this matters

Respectfully submitted,
N:E:G'Bhields

Movéd by Alderman BShields seconded by
Alderman Minshull that the report be adopted .

Moved in améndment by Alderman O'Tools
seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the tender of

Thomas S.8tevens $61,600,00 being the lowest received

k
}
b
i
,
,lf
g

g
|

be accepted. .
Alderman Thompson submits the following

amendment to the amendmente
That the report be referred back to
the Obarities Oommittee for further consideration

and reporte.

Seconded by Alderman Golden and

passed unanimously

OHIEF'S QOUVENTIONS
Item # 3% viz., Report Finance

Oommittee re Fire Ohlef's conventions is dropped from

the Agenda the matter not having beenconsidered by

the Qommitteecs

] 7 %




July 28th, 1931

10415 o'clock
Moved by Ald.Mitchell seconded by

Alderman Donovan that the Council do now adjourn

Motion passeds

LIST OF HEADLINES

Paving Btreet Railway Traeks 170

Oity Home Extensfon~ Tenders 172
Fire Chief!s Conventions 173

Meeting adjourned

/%’%VL
Ho SORH i\

CITY OLERK

0
j
i
%
;
i
t
g
]
!
i
{
Ef:

e e T e R T e & P9 e e e, o T A ey, S T T R SR RS

TR

w1 Tl

o ey oo pr SEYRces R ~
L B A . e B A W e A~ * IR




